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City of Kingston
Report to Committee of Adjustment
Report Number COA-22-008

To: Chair and Members of the Committee of Adjustment
From: Tim Fisher, Planner

Date of Meeting: December 13, 2021

Application for: Minor Variance

File Number: D13-060-2021

Address: 140 Collingwood Street

Owner: David Ross Drummond and Arletta Ruth Ranson
Applicant: Joe Ruffolo, KB Homes

Council Strategic Plan Alignment:

Theme: 2. Increase housing affordability

Goal: See above

Executive Summary:

This report provides a recommendation to the Committee of Adjustment regarding an
application for minor variance for the property located at 140 Collingwood Street. The applicant
is proposing to increase the maximum building depth requirement in the ‘A’ Zone in Zoning By-
Law Number 8499, to permit the construction of a 21 square metre, four-season room at the
rear of the existing one storey dwelling.

The requested minor variance is consistent with the general intent and purpose of both the City
of Kingston Official Plan and Zoning By-Law Number 8499. The requested minor variance is
desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure and is minor
in nature. As such, the proposed application meets all four tests under Subsection 45(1) of the
Planning Act and is recommended for approval.
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Variance 1: Maximum Permitted Residential Building Depth

By-Law Number 8499: Section 6.3(2)(g)(ii)(1)(a)
Requirement: 15 metres

Proposed: 18 metres

Variance Requested: 3 metres

Recommendation:

That minor variance application, File Number D13-060-2021, for the property located at 140
Collingwood Street to increase the maximum building depth requirement in the ‘A’ Zone in
Zoning By-Law Number 8499, to permit the construction of a 21 square metre, four-season
room at the rear of the existing one storey dwelling, be approved; and

That approval of the application be subject to the conditions attached as Exhibit A
(Recommended Conditions) to Report Number COA-22-008.
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Authorizing Signatures:

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY PLANNER
Tim Fisher, Planner

In Consultation with the following Management of the Community Services Group:

Tim Park, Director, Planning Services
James Bar, Manager, Development Approvals
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Options/Discussion:

On September 28, 2021, a minor variance application was submitted by Joe Ruffolo, KB
Homes, on behalf of the owner, David Ross Drummond and Arletta Ruth Ranson, with respect
to the property located at 140 Collingwood Street. The variance is requested to permit the
construction of a 21 square metre, four-season room at the rear of the existing one storey
dwelling.

In support of the application, the applicant has submitted the following:

Site Plan (Exhibit G);
Elevations (Exhibit H);

Main Floor Plan (Exhibit I); and
Foundation Plan (Exhibit J).

All submission materials are available online through the Development and Services Hub
(DASH) at the following link, DASH, using “Look-up a Specific Address”. If there are multiple
addresses, search one address at a time, or submission materials may also be found by
searching the file number.

Site Characteristics

The subject property is located at 140 Collingwood Street (Exhibit B) and has a lot area of 585.6
square metres with approximately 14.5 metres of road frontage on Collingwood Street. The
property is designated Residential in the Official Plan (Exhibit D) and zoned One and Two
Family Dwelling ‘A’ Zone in Zoning By-Law Number 8499 (Exhibit E). The property is developed
with a one storey, single detached dwelling with its road access from Collingwood Street.

The site is located in a residential neighbourhood which consists of a mixture of single detached
dwellings, semi-detached, duplexes and multiple family dwellings. Queen’s University is located
one block to the east of the subject site and the former St. Mary’s on the Lake is four blocks to
the west.

Application

The review of an application for minor variance is not a simple mathematical calculation, but
rather a detailed assessment of whether the variance requested, both separately and together,
meet the four tests of a minor variance outlined in Subsection 45(1) of the Planning Act. The
following provides this review:

Provincial Policy Statement

In addition to the four tests of a minor variance detailed above, Subsection 3(5) of the Planning
Act requires that a decision in respect of the exercise of any authority that affects a planning
matter shall be consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement (the PPS). The PPS provides
policy direction on matters of provincial interest related to land use planning and development
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which are complemented by local policies addressing local interests. The application being
considered is site specific to accommodate a specific proposal and does not involve any major
policy considerations and as such, the proposal conforms to and is consistent with the PPS.

1) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan are maintained

The subject property is designated ‘Residential’ in the City of Kingston Official Plan (Exhibit
D).

In considering whether this proposed variance is desirable, the Committee of Adjustment
will have regard to the nine requirements included in Section 9.5.19 of the Official Plan.
The following provides these nine requirements and an assessment of how the proposal is
consistent with each.

1. The proposed development meets the intent of Section 2 Strategic Policy Direction, and
all other applicable policies of this Plan;

The application meets the intent of Section 2 of the Official Plan, as the proposal will
allow for the ongoing use of this existing residential building which is located within the
urban boundary on full municipal services. The one storey rear addition (four-season
sunroom) and the continued residential use will not adversely affect this stable
neighbourhood.

2. The proposed development will be compatible with surrounding uses, buildings or
structures and development standards associated with adjacent properties, and if
necessary, incorporate means of alleviating adverse effects on abutting land uses as
recommended in Section 2.7 of this Plan;

The subject property is developed with a one storey, single detached dwelling within a
residential neighbourhood with a mixture of dwelling types and heights. The proposed
one storey, four-season sunroom at the rear of the dwelling will provide additional living
space to the owner. The sunroom will not be any higher than the existing dwelling and
will not be visible from the street, therefore the streetscape will not be impacted.

Windows are proposed along the rear elevation and the south elevation while the north
elevation will be a solid wall. The sunroom will not result in any loss of privacy or loss of
enjoyment of the adjacent residential properties.

The perimeter of the rear yard is fenced with a wooden fence which will provided privacy
and buffering from abutting residential uses.

3. The ability of the site to function in an appropriate manner in terms of access, parking for
vehicles and bicycles or any other matter and means of improving such function including
considerations for universal accessibility;

The four-season sunroom will provide additional living space to the existing single-family
dwelling. The construction of the sunroom is not anticipated to have any negative impacts
on the continued function of the residential use. Parking will be maintained in the front
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yard on a driveway having access on Collingwood Street. A deck is proposed at the rear
of the sunroom which will provide defined amenity space access from the dwelling. The
sunroom will be setback approximately 10 metres from the rear lot line and therefore will
maintain landscape open space for additional amenity area.

The scale and massing of the dwelling and sunroom will be similar to existing residential
development in the neighbourhood. No additional units or bedrooms will result from the
construction of the sunroom.

4. The conformity of the proposal to any applicable urban design policies endorsed by
Council, particularly if the site includes or could impact a built heritage resource or is
within a Heritage District;

5. The subject property is not located within a heritage district or adjacent to any designated
properties under the Ontario Heritage Act. The design and materials proposed
complement the built form and materials of the existing dwelling and neighbouring
properties.

6. If the site is designated under the Ontario Heritage Act, the application shall be reviewed
by Heritage Kingston for approval. If the property is adjacent to a designated property
under the Ontario Heritage Act or shown as a Heritage Area feature, or is affected by the
protected views shown on Schedule 9 of this Plan, then a Heritage Impact Statement
may be required to assist staff to determine if the resulting development is desirable;

The subject property is not protected under the Ontario Heritage Act. The Archaeological
Master Plan indicated that the subject property has composite archaeological potential.
The sunroom will be constructed using Helical Piers which are pillars which are screwed
into the ground to anchor the structure which will result in no excavation. As no soil
disturbance (excavation) is proposed, an Archaeological Assessment is not required.

It is recommended that the standard archaeological warning clause be provided in the
notice of decision to inform the owner/applicant of their obligation if artifacts or remains
are found during excavation.

7. The resulting development has adequate municipal water and sewage services within the
Urban Boundary, or is capable of providing individual on-site water and sewage services
outside the Urban Boundary;

The existing single detached dwelling is serviced with full municipal water and sewage
services and proposes to maintain the current services. No concerns or comments were
raised regarding servicing during technical review process.

8. Whether the application and the cumulative impact of the proposed variances would be
more appropriately addressed by a zoning amendment to the applicable zoning by-law;

The proposal meets the four tests of a Minor Variance as outlined in the Planning Act,
and described herein and therefore does not require a Zoning By-Law Amendment.
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9. The Committee of Adjustment may attach such conditions as it deems appropriate to the
approval of the application for a minor variance including any reasonable requirements,
recommendations of City departments, or the submission of studies as listed in Section
9.12 of this Plan that may be required to properly evaluate the application

Recommended conditions are included in Exhibit A to this report.

10.The degree to which such approval may set an undesirable precedent for the immediate
area.

The proposal is in keeping and compatible with the existing development in the
surrounding area and will not set an undesirable precedent.

The proposal meets the intent of the Official Plan, as the proposed four-season sunroom at the
rear of the existing single detached dwelling will not result in any negative impacts to adjacent
properties or to the neighbourhood and maintain the existing residential use on the subject

property.
2) The general intent and purpose of the zoning by-law are maintained

The subject property is zoned One and Two Family Dwelling ‘A’ Zone in the City of
Kingston Zoning By-Law Number 8499, entitled "Restricted Area (Zoning) By-Law of the
Corporation of the City of Kingston", as amended (Exhibit E). The ‘A’ zone permits one- or
two-family dwellings subject to the performance standards to Section 6.3 of the Zoning By-
Law.

Variance 1: Maximum Permitted Residential Building Depth
By-Law Number 8499: Section 6.3(2)(g)(ii)(1)(a)

Requirement: 15 metres

Proposed: 18 metres

Variance Requested: 3 metres

The proposal requires a variance to the maximum permitted residential building depth
requirement. The maximum average residential building depth is calculated based on the
building depth of the two adjacent residential dwellings from front wall to the rear wall of
the dwelling. Based on the building depth at 146 Collingwood Street (20 metres) and 134
Collingwood Street (10 metres), the average building depth is 15 metres. The applicant is
requesting an increased building depth of 18 metres being an increase of 3 metres to
construct the one storey, four-season sunroom at the rear of the existing single family
dwelling.

The intent of the maximum average residential building depth is to ensure development on
a lot is in keeping with the existing abutting residential development and not result in large
rear additions which overpower adjacent residential development, making development
more unified and in scale and character of a residential neighbourhood.
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The requested increase in building depth will not result in the one storey dwelling and its
four season sunroom to overpower the adjacent residential development or will result in
the increase of the number of units or bedrooms. The proposed 18 metre building depth
will not exceed the 20 metre building depth of the two storey residential dwelling to the
north and is not anticipated to have any negative impacts on the one and a half storey
dwelling to the south. The proposal will be in keeping with the scale and massing of
existing residential development in the neighbourhood.

The proposal complies with all other performance standards of the One and Two Family
Dwelling ‘A’ Zone in Zoning By-Law Number 8499.

3) The variance is minor in nature

The variance is considered minor as it the development is in keeping with the scale and
design of the existing residential development in the neighbourhood. The proposal is not
anticipated to have any negative impacts on the abutting residential uses. The sunroom is
located in the rear yard and will not be visible from the street therefore, it will not have any
impacts on the streetscape or character of the neighbourhood.

4) The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or structure

The subject property is developed with a one-storey single detached dwelling. The
proposed 21 square metre, four-season sunroom at the rear of the dwelling will provide
additional living space to the residential use. The proposal will not result in any new units
or bedrooms.

The sunroom is located at the rear of the dwelling and will not be seem from the street. The
rear yard is fenced with a wooden privacy fence which will provide buffering from adjacent
residential uses. A rear yard is maintained for outdoor amenity space.

The height of the sunroom will not exceed the existing height of the dwelling and will
provide a similar roof pitch as the dwelling. The increase in residential building depth will
be in keeping with the scale and building depth of other residential development in the
neighbourhood.

Approval of the variance will not result in the increase of the building depth for the entire
lot. The variance is only applied to the building depth and location of the proposed
sunroom at the rear of the dwelling. Any future development on the subject property is to
comply with the performance standards of the zoning by-law.

The variance is desirable and appropriate use of the land.
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Technical Review: Circulated Departments and Agencies

Building Services Engineering Department Heritage (Planning Services)

Finance Utilities Kingston Real Estate & Environmental Initiatives
Fire & Rescue Kingston Hydro [J City’s Environment Division

Solid Waste Parks Development [J Canadian National Railways

Housing District Councillor [ Ministry of Transportation

[ KEDCO [] Municipal Drainage [1 Parks of the St. Lawrence

[ CRCA [1 KFL&A Health Unit [ Trans Northern Pipelines

[J Parks Canada [J Eastern Ontario Power [J CFB Kingston

[1 Hydro One [ Enbridge Pipelines [1 TransCanada Pipelines

[1 Kingston Airport

Technical Comments

This application was circulated to external agencies and internal departments for their review
and comment and there were no comments or concerns raised that would preclude this
application from moving forward. Any technical comments that are received after the publishing
of this report will be included as an addendum to the Committee of Adjustment Agenda.

Public Comments

At the time this report was finalized, there were no written public concerns or objections
received. Any public comments received after the publishing of this report will be included as an
addendum to the Committee of Adjustment Agenda.

Previous or Concurrent Applications
There are no concurrent or relevant historic planning applications on the subject property.
Conclusion

The requested variance maintains the general intent and purpose of both the City of Kingston
Official Plan and Zoning By-Law Number 8499. The proposal is desirable for the appropriate
development or use of the land, building or structure and the requested variance is minor in
nature. As such, the proposed application meets all four tests under Subsection 45(1) of the
Planning Act and the application is being recommended for approval, subject to the proposed
conditions.

Approval of this application will permit the construction of a 21 square metre, four-season
sunroom to be constructed at the rear of the existing single-family dwelling.
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Existing Policy/By-Law:

The proposed application was reviewed against the policies of the Province of Ontario and City
of Kingston to ensure that the changes would be consistent with the Province’s and the City’s
vision of development. The following documents were assessed:

Provincial

Provincial Policy Statement, 2020
Municipal

City of Kingston Official Plan
Zoning By-Law Number 8499
Notice Provisions:

A Committee of Adjustment Meeting is going to be held respecting this application on December
13, 2021. Pursuant to the requirements of the Planning Act, a notice of Statutory Public Meeting
was provided by advertisement in the form of signs posted on the subject site 10 days in
advance of the meeting. In addition, notices were sent by mail to a total number of 45 property
owners (according to the latest Assessment Roll) within 60 metres of the subject property and a
courtesy notice was placed in The Kingston Whig-Standard.

Once a decision has been rendered by the Committee of Adjustment, a Notice of Decision will
be circulated in accordance with the provisions of the Planning Act.

Accessibility Considerations:

None

Financial Considerations:

None

Contacts:

James Bar, Manager, Development Approvals, 613-546-4291 extension 3213
Tim Fisher, Planner, 613-546-4291 extension 3215

Other City of Kingston Staff Consulted:

None
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Exhibits Attached:

Exhibit A Recommended Conditions

Exhibit B Key Map

Exhibit C Public Notification Map

Exhibit D Official Plan Map

Exhibit E Zoning By-Law Number 8499, Map 30

Exhibit F Neighbourhood Context Map (2021)

Exhibit G Site Plan

Exhibit H Elevations

Exhibit | Main Floor Plan

Exhibit J Foundation Plan

Exhibit K Photo
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Recommended Conditions

Application for minor variance, File Number D13-060-2021

Approval of the foregoing application shall be subject to the following
recommended conditions:

1.

Limitation

That the approved minor variance applies only to the 21 square metre, one storey,
four-season sunroom at the rear of the single detached dwelling, as shown on the
approved drawings attached to the notice of decision.

No Adverse Impacts

The owner/applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the City that there are
no adverse impacts on neighbouring properties as a result of any modifications to
on-site grading or drainage.

Building Permit Application Requirements

The owner/applicant shall provide to the Building Services a copy of the decision of
the Committee of Adjustment, together with a copy of the approved drawings, when
they make application for a Building Permit.

The drawings submitted with the Building Permit application must, in the opinion of
the City, conform to the general intent and description of the approved drawing(s),
including any amendments and conditions approved by the Committee of
Adjustment, as stated in the decision. It must be noted that additional planning
approvals may be required should further zoning deficiencies be identified through
the Building Permit application process.

Standard Archaeological Clause

In the event that deeply buried or previously undiscovered archaeological deposits
are discovered in the course of development or site alteration, all work must
immediately cease and the site must be secured. The Program and Services
Branch of the Ministry of Heritage, Sport, Tourism and Culture Industries (416-314-
7132) and City of Kingston’s Planning Services (613-546-4291, extension 3180)
must be immediately contacted.

In the event that human remains are encountered, all work must immediately cease
and the site must be secured. The Kingston Police (613-549-4660), the Registrar of
Cemeteries at the Ministry of Government and Consumer Services (416-212-7499),
the Program and Services Branch of the Ministry of Heritage, Sport, Tourism and
Culture Industries (416-314-7132), and City of Kingston’s Planning Services (613-
546-4291, extension 3180) must be immediately contacted.
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ANDSB-7

2% VT

1" RIGID INSUL
V16"0SB SHEATHING
26 STUDS © 24" o.c.

NOTE- PRE-ENG. HELH
SUPPORTS AS PER MAN. SPECS

NOTE- PRE-ENG. HEL-PI
SUPPORTS A5 PER MAN. SPECS

gt S AS PER OBC
PO FORDATON ; =
1T
NOTE - STAIRS /. J A NOTE- PRE-ENG. HELI-PILE
RAILING MUST ADHERE TO —SUPPORTS A4S PER MAN, SPECS

OBC 9.8.8. GUARD:

R20 BATT INSULATION

& mil POLY V.B.
172" DRYWALL
TAPED ¢ SANDED

REAR ELEVATION

OBC 9.8.8.1.(1)LOCATION

OBC 9.8.8.1.(5)(6) WINDOW APPLIC  ERONT ELEVATION

OBC 9.8.8.2. -LOADS
OBC 9.8.8.3.(3) HEIGHTS

OBC 9.8.8.5. MAX 4" OPENINGS
OBC 9.8.8.6. NON CLIMABLE
ANDSB-7

TOP_OF FOOTING
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36-0k"

2le" L -els" '4lg" NOTE -SPECIFICATIONS FOR WINDOWS ,DOORS AND SKYLITES
624 2l 96k 104 HUST CONFORM TO CURRENT 080
SECTION 9.6. GI
9.6.1 GENERAL

9.6.1.3.STRUCTURAL SUFFICIENCY OF GLASS

(B 9.6.1.1. APPLICATI
N, 9.6.1.2.MATERIAL STANDARDS FOR GLASS
9.6.1.4.TYPES OF GLASS AND PROTECTION OF GLASS
o AND

REMOVE EXISTING|DAMAGED STAR AND REPLACE WITH SECTION 9.7.WINDOWS DOORS AND SKYLITES
N TR S TRonE R 373 REQUIRED WINDOWS, DOORS AND SKYLITES
AND DEEPER TREAD DEPTH AND CONNECT TO EXISTING 0.7.2.1.ENTRANCE DOORS,
3 L4 CONC. SIDEUALK 9.7.2.2.0THER REQUIREMENTS FOR WINDOWS,DOORS AND SKYLITES
EXISTNG DECK T0 9.7.2.3 MINIMUM WINDOW AREAS
9.7.3 PERFORMANCE OF WINDOWS DOORS AND SKYLITES
—= BE REPAREQ CU 9.7.3.1.GENERAL PERFORMANCE CRITERIA
¥ NEW DECK /RALNG 8732 HEAT TRANSFER PERFORMANCE
. 97.33.THERM WINDOWS, DOORS AND SKYLITES CHARACTERISTICS
FLOOR J018T4 AND POSTS 374 VANORACTURED WINDOWS. DOORS AND SKYLITES
97.4.1 APPLICATION
40" x 40" 9.7.4.2. GENERAL
9.7.4.3 PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS
97.5.3ITE BULT WINDOWS.DOORS AND SKYLITES
9.7.5.1 APLLICATION AND COMPLIA
0722 RESISTANGE 70 PORCED ENTRY FOR DOORS
9.7.5.3 RESISTANCE TO FORCED ENTRY FOR WINDOWS
9.7.6INSTALLATION
9.7.6.1INSTALLATION OF WINDOWS,DOORS AND SKYLITES
9.7.6.2.SEALANTS, TRIM AND FLASHING

9
B

FLASHING NOTES- AS PER 9.20.13 CONTROL OF RAIN WATER
PENETRATION MUST COMPLY WITH

9.20.13.1. -MATERIALS FOR FLASHING

(AS PER TABLE 9.20.13.1 OBC)

9.20.13.2.-FASTENING OF FLASHING

9.20.13.3.(1)(2)-LOCATION OF FLASHING
9.20.13.4.-EXTENSION OF FLASHING

9.20.13.5.-FLASHING FOR WEEP HOLES IN

MASONRY VENEER AND MASONRY WALLS
9.20.13.6.-FLASHING FOR WEEP HOLES IN MASONRY VENEER
9.20.13.3..7.-FLASHING JOINTS

9.20.13.8.- REQUIRED WEEP HOLES

9.20.13.9.-PROTECTION OF INTERIOR FINISH

9.20.13.12.-DRIPS BETWEEN WINDOW SILLS
-FLASHING IS REQUIRED UNDER ALL JOINTED SILLS
AND OVER WINDOW HEADS AND DOORS ON EXTERIOR WALLS

ROOF VENTING AS PER OBC

SECTION 2.13.ROOF $PACES
2.19.LVENTING

2.12.LL.REQUIRED VENTING

2.12.1.2.VENT REQUIREMENTS
2.12.1.2.CLEARANCES
2.19.1.4.MANSARD OR ROOF GAMBREL
2.19.2.ACCESS

2.19.2.LACCESS

5lo"

15'-4l"

ALIGN NEW ADDITION INT, WALL FACE

:ﬂ::;\:?c‘;faﬁrck ww— ™ / NEW FOUR ggﬁsON ROO

FACE

NEW INSULATED Lrarove exsmie
ROOM—— PATIO DOOR RE-LOCATE

O

TYPICAL 2x6 SIDED EXTERIOR W "
ARCHITECTURAL GRADE VINTL SID!
TYVEK /*15 FELT PAPER et o
I" RIGID INSUL o
116088 SHEATHING h
26 STUDS @ 24" o.c. -
R20 BATT INSULATION
& mil POLY Vv.B.

172" DRYWALL —
TAPED ¢ SANDED NEw

[
WNDOU[RSE
it WNDOW
.
=5
=
]
i

&-3l"

EC AND TRSS FABRICATOR
57 510w L04D D 7 P57 DEAD L0AD)
ey TRiss lercaion

v TRiss arca

o

0
26 PR 423

FLOORS AND CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE SEPARATED BY FIRE BLOCKS
FROM CONCEALED SPACES IN EXTERIOR WALLS AND ATTIC OR ROOF
(2)FIRE BLOCKS SHALL BE PROVIDEDAT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN
CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES IN INTERIOR COVED
ASURFACE FLAME SPRED RATING GREATER THAN 25
REMOVE EXISTNG STUD PARTITION AND
xfING PAR \0«77 ADD A NE 3 PLY -1 3/4'XIl 11" ENG. GENERAL NOTES- AN ATTIC IS REQ.D IN ATTIC AS PER
X481,
g
9.14.5.2,(2) AND
SEALED AS PER 9.25.3.3(16) OBC
i
- - 9.10.17 OBC
EXIBT]
7 x K RETovE BTG -TILED AREAS MUST INCLUDE REQUIREMENTS OF 9.29.2
OM EXTERIOR DINNG ROOM i v 0"
OVER 0 FAR EDGE OF KITCHEN ol -BLOCKING FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS IN BATHROOM IS REQD
-WALLS PARALLEL TO FLOOR JOISTS ARE TO BE BLOCKED AS PER
MECH. JUNCTION BRACKE] ENTRY DOOR REJLOCATE
e -MIN. CLEARANCE TO ANY COMBUSTIBLE MAT'L BESIDE
3 PLY-I 3/4"XII 1/8" ENG. AS PHR TRUSS FAB, SPE| K‘TCHEN RANGE MUST BE MIN. 17 3/4"
LvL AS PER TRUSS FAB, 5°ECS \
-PLUMBING DETAILS- A. PRESSURE BALANCED OR THERMOSTATICALLY
CONTROLLED MIXING VALVES FOR SHOWER UNITS DIV B 7.6.5.2. OBC
VALVES FORALL FAUCETS OR WATER HEATER SOURCE
DIV B 7.6.5.1 OBC
LITRES PER FLUSH 4.8 OR DUAL FLUSH 4.1& 6.0
REVISED NOTES REQD BY KINGSTON BUILDING INSPECTOR
-A CONT. R-VALUE OF 5 REQUIRED IN THE BASEMENT
-FOOTINGS TO MAINTAIN A MIN. DEPTH OF 1.2 M BELOW FINISHED GRADE
' NOTE - STAIRS /. -9.16.1.4.(1) . DAMPROOFING ..SHALL CONFORM TO 9.13 OBC
RAILING MUST ADHERE T¢ -9.13.2.1(2) ...FLOORS ON GROUND SHALL BE DAMPROOFED
OBC 9.8.8. GUARDS » -9.13.2.6(1)(a)(c) DAMPROOFING SHALL CONSIST OF (a) .15MM POL
|OBC 9.8.8.1.(1)LOCATION Y WITH 4" LAPPED JOINTS
OBC 9.8.8.2. -LOADS -9.3.1.6.(1) COI STRENGTH FOR UNREINFORCED CONC.SHALL BE
NEW STAR |05C 9.8.8.3.(3) HEIGHTS (a) GARAGE FLOORS AND EXT FLAT WORK 32MPA / 5-8% AIR ENT.
OBC 9.8.8.6. NON CLIMABLE (c) 15 MPA FOR ALL OTHER APPLICATIONS
IANDSB-7 9.14.3.3.0BC WEEPING TILE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON UNDISTURBED OR WELL

9.10.16.1.(1) CONCEALED SPACES IN INTERIOR WALLS , CEILINGS
SPACES
CEILINGS, DROPPED CEILING...WHERE CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS ...HAVE
LVL A5 PER TRUSS FAB, SPEC 9.19
/ SUMP PUMP IS TO HAVE A CHID PROOF LID AS PER
[NC" Root =l -SPRAY FOAM AREAS TO BE PROTECTED AS PER
EXISTNG EXTERIOR 2-10' 271" Bl MASONRY WALL 92910080
PORARY SUPPORT NEU STRUCTURAL BEAMS REFIOVE EXBTIN 09308 0BG
7 -AIR BARRIER TO BE INSTALLED AND CONTINUOUS
B.PRESSURE BALANCED OR THERMOSTATICALLY CONTROLLED MIXING
C. WATER CLOSETS AS PER DIV B 7.6.4.2.(3) AND TABLE 7.6.4.2.8 MAX
T—NEW §TAR
AND LANDING @ NOV.6/2020
OR SHOW FROST PROTECTION DETAIL
[OBC 9.8.7:1. RAILINGS -9.13.2.1 (3) FOR GARAGE SLABS NOT REQ'D
|OBC 9.8.8.1.(5)(6) WINDOW APRLIC OR (c)RIGID EXTRUDED POLYSTYRENE C/W SUFFICIENT COMP. STRENGTH
IOBC 9.8.8.5. MAX 4" OPEN[NGS (b)INT. FLOORS OTJER THAN GARAGES...AND
COMPACTED SOIL SO TOP OF PIPE IS BELOW THE FLOOR SLAB

REMOVE EXISTING DECK 9
ADD NEW ADDITION AND ©
ADD NEW DECK AND STAIRS

NEW &'x18' DECK /RAILING

2" 50" 5o 5a oo 5ol

B! PR X

ﬂg\ 26'-0ls"
NP4

PROPOSED NEW
ADDITION MAIN
FLOOR PLAN

KEM ELLEMBERGER

REVIEW AND TAKE RESPONSIBLITY FOR THE KB HOMES LTD PAGE:
§ .

1CALE: @ AS NOTED DESIGN WORK ON BEHALF OF FIRST DRAFT DESIGNS
UNDER ONTARIO BULDING CODE 110 RAILWAY STREET |mry
Kew Ellenberger RENOVATION PROJECT
ROSS DRUMMOND A3
140 COLLINGWOOD ST._KINGSTON.

FIRST DRAFT DESIGNS

{ KENELLENBERGERHOMEDESIGNS |
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32'%10" WOOD BEAMS
46 PER OBC TABLE A2

a0

5"

| 42"

slg™1o"

P

NOTE- PREENG, HELIPILE
v SPPORTS 45 PIR MAK $PECS (TYP.)
i

V.

7'%10" 00D LEDGER BOARD
SECURED #37'CC C/U 5/8'LAG BOLTS

EXISTING BASEMENT

®" WOOD FLOOR JOISTS

NEW 4" RED JACK (16800 LBS)
36'%36'%3" CONC PAD
C/U 4-¥08i0" EX
OR 265" EU
n AS PER MAN, SPECS

101" -3t~ CONFIRM LOCATION
TN onsmEBA) ALGN
PR um coumy ABovE Ao
H i SECURE LATERAL BRACNG
#OR COL
710 WOOD LEDGER BOARD
SECURED #32'CC C/U 5/8'LAG BOLTS
— 7z 9’0
Ky ~ EY
7 Noré- eReine, velplE OUTLINE OF LS
| /BUPPORTS Ao PER MAN, 8PECS /2 ADDITION ABOVE| |
S\ 8 g//// /Ai N 2-s" B
s Sls 4 &l 0
sl G858 55 4,0 S8 155 @
s % ~
1"
CUTLINE OF < A-é“x\EoR‘ oo EEAV&—;?K !
ADDITION ABOVE Rfe SPROEC |, Rl :
Aot reRG ele: T :
JPPORTS AS PER MAN. SPECS- )
e o bR NOTE: PREENG: HELIPILE
B 7 VA
= | ‘46 PER OBC TABLE A8 sum:;oi 46 PER TN P2
EE K
— m
il g o g e
W | oo eeeme veeLE Soe -
5 QS[6 ePPoR As PR AN SPECS | 9 0 5 2 9
i |9 " R in
- 3ok 32'%I0" LOOD BEAYS 35 &% Lo preans eele
) o5 | ssemoscuszan \ b5 S Lepeorms 4 per wan srch]
- erRepNG, HELPLE - L = o 284’ Iy o
JPORTS AS PER MAN. &P ‘5\/’1\ (Eh"
o 1"
1g'-e'
e
Et | REVIEY AND TAKE RESEONSIELITY FOR THE .
QwniER & SENIOK DESIGNER FIRST DRAFT DESIGNS SCALE: @ AS NOTED DESIGN UORK ON BEHALF OF FRST DRAFT DEGIGNS KB HOMES LTD. PAGE:
KEMN ELLENBERGER HOME DESICNS ' \. TARIC
e | KENELLENBERGERHOMEDESIGNS | Py REGISTERED UNDER ONTARID BULDING CODE 10 RAILWAY STREET |eofy
1-530-51% Kew Ellenberger RENOVATION PROJECT
SO Lo OATE sEvem me o won | AR B 33 o o e ROSS DRUMMOND A/l
WIWWEENELLENIERGERDESIGNSCOM 140 COLLINGUWOOD ST, KINGSTON.
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